
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 (Ty Hywel)  

Meeting date: 26 January 2026 

Meeting time: 13:30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting  

(13:15-13:30) 

Public meeting  

(13:30- 15:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30)   

2 British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: stage two proceedings 

(13:30-15:30)   

Mark Isherwood, MS, Member in Charge of the Bill  

Gareth Rogers, Bill Manager, Senedd Commission 

Gareth Howells, Legal Services, Senedd Commission 

 

The Committee will dispose of the amendments in the following order: Sections 1 

to 5; Schedule 1; Sections 6 to 11.  

 

Documents relevant to Stage 2 proceedings will be available on the Bill page. 

 

3 Papers to note 

(15:30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46256


 

 

3.1 Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs and the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, 

Trefnydd and Chief Whip to the Chair regarding food poverty 

 (Pages 1 - 5)  

3.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Government to the Chair in response to the 

Equality and Social Justice Committee's report: "Settled but not safe? EU 

citizens who stayed after Brexit" 

 (Pages 6 - 13)  

3.3 Correspondence from the Welsh Women's Budget Group and Women's 

Equality Network Wales to the Chair regarding the Welsh Government's 2026-

2027 Budget 

 (Pages 14 - 16)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of today's meeting and for the entirety of 

the Committee's meeting on 2 February 2026 

(15:30)   

Private meeting  

(15:30-15:45) 

5 Access to healthy, nutritious and affordable food: consideration of 

preparations for focus group sessions 

(15:30-15:45)   



 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet 
dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 
Climate Change and Rural Affairs   

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Ysgrifenydd y Cabinet dros Gyfiawnder Cymdeithasol, 
Y Trefnydd a’r Prif Chwip 
Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 

fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   
 
 

 
Ein cyf/Our ref JH/PO/25/2026 

 
Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair of Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

 

20 January 2026 

 

 

Dear Jenny 

 

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to respond as part of the Equality and Social 

Justice Committee’s inquiry into access to healthy, nutritious and affordable food.  

  

We recognise that there are significant barriers to overcoming food poverty in a 

sustainable, preventative way that provides healthy and nutritious food for all.  Rising 

food costs make healthy choices less affordable for many families. Access to fresh 

produce can be limited in rural and deprived urban areas. Food systems can often 

be fragmented, and not enough is done to connect local producers directly with 

communities. In addition, gaps in food literacy mean that too many people lack the 

skills and confidence to prepare nutritious meals.  Despite these challenges, we are 

determined to build a food system that works for everyone. That is why 
[...]
ating nutrition and cooking skills sessions and helping to reduce the 

carbon footprint. 

 

Our Emergency Food Aid funding, issued to local authorities to distribute in their 

areas, is making a real difference to those struggling with affording the cost of food.  

It is supporting food pantries and co-ops, providing cookery and nutrition classes to 

families and supporting community growing projects 

 

Tackling food poverty is linked to broader strategies on poverty reduction, health, and 

education. Our funding reflects this by closely aligning with initiatives that improve 

household income, reduce inequality, and strengthen local food networks.  This 

integrated approach ensures that while urgent needs are met, we also address 

structural issues that drive food poverty, helping families move from crisis to stability. 
 

 

 

The Healthy Weight Healthy Wales Delivery Plan 2025-27 places a strong emphasis 

on access to healthy, nutritious and affordable food for all people.  It sets out a series 

of themes, goals and actions to help focus where we can collectively effect the 

greatest change.  Action 9 of the plan aims to support healthy weight initiatives that 

Pack Page 2



 

 
 
 

reduce health and economic inequalities. This includes initiatives such as Universal 

Free School Meals (‘UPFSM’) and our targeted meal offer in secondary schools 

meaning that more than two thirds of Welsh learners can access a free school meal 

every day. The Delivery Plan’s goals for schools and settings are: 
• School meals meet learners' nutritional requirements 

• food provided in school premises is healthy by default 

• Children develop the knowledge, skills and confidence to plan, grow, prepare 

and cook affordable and healthier food 

• Children experience a range of different foods and understand where they 

come from 

• physical activity is part of the day-to-day life of the school 

• All children have opportunities to be active during the scho
[...]
. 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y 
Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd  
a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 
Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 
Affairs  

Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyfiawnder 
Cymdeithasol, y Trefnydd a'r Prif Chwip 
Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, 
Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

  
 

Pack Page 5



Welsh Government evidence paper on the delivery of the EU Settlement Scheme in Wales for 

the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Welsh Parliament, Equality and Social Justice 

Committee: Settled but not safe? EU citizens who 

stayed after Brexit 

1 

 

 

Welsh Government 

 

   
Welsh Government Response 

Settled but not safe? EU citizens 

who stayed after Brexit 

January 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Equality and Social Justice Committee was established in June 2021 and 

continues to monitor the operation of the EU Settlement Scheme in Wales. It has 

published eight monitoring reports and two annual reports to date. 

The most recent report published by the Committee in November 2025, raises 

concerns about the long-term security of EU citizens’ rights and highlights risks, 

data gaps, and policy inadequacies in the UK Government’s scheme. The report 

concludes that while many EU citizens in Wales have secured their status, 

systemic complexity, lack of awareness, and insufficient data could create risks of 

future injustice. 

This document sets out the Welsh Government’s support of the delivery of the 

EU Settlement Scheme to date and responds to the Committee’s 

recommendations to be put to a future Welsh Government. 

 
 
 
 

 
www.gov.wales 

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3.2

http://www.gov.wales/


Welsh Government evidence paper on General Medical Services for the Senedd Health and 

Social Services Committee 

2 

 

 

 
 

Contents 

1. The Welsh Governmen
[...]
se: Accept 

Since the launch of the EU Settlement Scheme, the Welsh Government has 

funded and worked with partners to ensure EU citizens who may experience 

barriers to accessing support services are supported through targeted support 

and outreach. We work closely with our stakeholders to keep abreast of the 

challenges faced by people within under-represented and marginalised groups. 

In 2025-2026, the Welsh Government has awarded TGP Cymru grant funding to 

deliver specific and targeted outreach work within the Roma community. This 

has been awarded in response to feedback from the EU Citizens’ Rights Forum 

and addresses the recommendations set out in the last report published by the 

Equality and Social Justice Committee. 

The Welsh Government’s EU Citizens’ Rights Forum continues to act as a conduit 

for collaborative activity focussed on support, awareness raising and signposting, 

especially within marginalised communities, who often experience significant 

barriers to support. 

Pack Page 11



Welsh Government evidence paper on the delivery of the EU Settlement Scheme in Wales for 

the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

7 

 

 

 

 
 

4. Recommendation 3 

The Committee recommends: The UK and Welsh governments must work 

together. As a minimum, the Welsh Government should have access to Wales-

specific data and be involved at an early stage on changes to the EUSS. 

Response: Accept 

The Welsh Government has long called for better devolved-level data on all 
aspects of immigration to support better policy making, planning and 
contingencies where needed. 

The EU Settlement Statistics enables the Welsh Government to be able to 
continue to monitor numbers of applications made and concluded from EU 
citizens resident in Wales. 

The Welsh Government continues to engage with the UK Government regarding 
the EU Settlement Scheme and related policy changes. To date those discussions 
have been positive and we have seen a number of be
[...]
in childcare 

provision continue to represent a key barrier to gender equality by pushing parents, 

particularly mothers, out of work. The failure to address these issues in the Final 

Budget is highly regrettable, and will serve to further entrench gender inequality in 

Wales. 

Similarly, while the restated funding for Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse 

and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) in the Draft Budget was positive, the complete 

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 3.3

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2026-01/final-budget-2026-2027-report-757tpn_0.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2026-01/final-budget-2026-2027-report-757tpn_0.pdf
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationestimates/bulletins/populationandhouseholdestimateswales/census2021
https://wwbg.org.uk/wwbg-and-wen-wales-joint-briefing-welsh-government-draft-budget-2026-27/
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2026-01/2026-2027-final-budget-impact-assessment.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2026-01/2026-2027-final-budget-impact-assessment.pdf
https://wenwales.org.uk/en/campaign/state-of-the-nation-national-gender-equality-report/
https://wenwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/Transforming-ECEC-in-Wales-Full-Report-ENG-DIGITAL.pdf
https://wenwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/Transforming-ECEC-in-Wales-Full-Report-ENG-DIGITAL.pdf
https://wenwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/Transforming-ECEC-in-Wales-Full-Report-ENG-DIGITAL.pdf


lack of recognition and additional support for the Welsh third sector in this year’s 

Final Budget is deeply concerning. When public services are under pressure, 

vulnerable individuals often turn to third sector organisations in Wales for vital 

support. However, the third sector – especially the Welsh women’s sector – has 

faced successive financial crises alongside increased demand, leading to 

organisational closures and service cuts. In this context, it is disappointing that the 

Social Justice portfolio received the smallest uplift of all departments in the Welsh 

Government’s Draft Budget and Final Budgets this year. 

We welcome the new collaborative approach taken to the SIIA. As with the Interim 

Assessment published alongside the Draft Budget, the Final Assessment 

represented an improvement in budget transparency and clarification of the SIIA 

process. We were also pleased to see the inclusion of case studies, which provide 

deeper insight into how evidence has informed decision making, and how those 

decisions impact certain groups. The identification of negative impacts and efforts to 

mitigate such impacts were also welcome additions. However, we must express our 

dismay at the distinct lack of gendered impact assessment within the final SIIA, 

which failed to acknowledge the impact of any decisions on women, including in key 

gendered areas such as transport, health and social care and apprenticeships. 

The lack of a gender lens in yesterday’s Budget and accompanying documentation is 

highly concerning. Without meaningfully considering the needs and experiences of 

over half of the population, the claim that the Final Budget adequately delivers for the 

people of Wales is hard to justify. This failure further underscores the vital need to 

roll out gender budgeting across the Welsh Government. Only by doing so can we 

ensure that that decision-makers consider and respond to the needs of all groups of 

people in Wales and provide the support that women in Wales need and deserve. 

 

Hannah Gri􀆯iths (she/her) 

Wales Women’s Budget Group Coordinator and Policy Assistant/Cydlynydd Grŵp 

Cyllideb Menywod Cymru a Chynorthwyydd Polisi 

Pack Page 15


	Agenda
	3.1 Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs and the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip to the Chair regarding food poverty
	3.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Government to the Chair in response to the Equality and Social Justice Committee's report: "Settled but not safe? EU citizens who stayed after Brexit"
	3.3 Correspondence from the Welsh Women's Budget Group and Women's Equality Network Wales to the Chair regarding the Welsh Government's 2026-2027 Budget





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Committee Room 4 (Ty Hywel) 

Meeting date: Monday, 26 January 2026 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15835 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Mark Isherwood MS 

John Griffiths MS 

Witnesses: 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Gareth Howells, Legal Services, Senedd Commission 

Gareth Rogers, Bill Manager, Senedd Commission  

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members and the public to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Julie Morgan, MS. John Griffiths, MS attended as a 

substitute. 

 

2 British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: stage two proceedings  

Mark Isherwood, MS, Member in Charge of the Bill 

Gareth Rogers, Bill Manager, Senedd Commission 

Gareth Howells, Legal Services, Senedd Commission 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Mark Isherwood MS made the following 

declarations of relevant interests, stating that the Member is: 

 

- Patron of the Centre of Sight and Sound (formerly North Wales Deaf Association); 

and 

- Chair of the cross-party group on deaf issues. 

  

The Committee disposed of the amendments in the following order: Sections 1 to 5; 

Schedule 1; Sections 6 to 11. 

 

Documents relevant to Stage 2 proceedings were available on the Bill page. 

 

Minutes: 

 

Amendment  1  (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).  

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46256


 

 

Amendment  2 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment  3 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment  16 (Sioned Williams, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

 Jenny Rathbone, MS   

 Mick Antoniw, MS   

 John Griffiths, MS   

Sioned Williams, MS   

Jane Dodds, MS   

 Altaf Hussain, MS  

Amendment 16 was not agreed  

  

Amendment  4 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment  17 (Sioned Williams, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

 Jenny Rathbone, MS   

 Mick Antoniw, MS   

 John Griffiths, MS   

Sioned Williams, MS   

Jane Dodds, MS   

 Altaf Hussain, MS  



 

 

Amendment 17 was not agreed  

 

Amendment  5 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment  6 (Mark Isherwood, MS )was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 7 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment  19 (Sioned Williams, MS) was withdrawn. 

Amendment  18 (Sioned Williams, MS) was not moved. 

Amendment  8 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment  20 (Sioned Williams, MS) was withdrawn. 

Amendment  21 (Sioned Williams, MS) was not moved. 

Amendment  22 (Sioned Williams, MS) was not moved. 

Amendment  9 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 10 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment  11 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment  23 (Sioned Williams, MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

 Jenny Rathbone, MS   

 Mick Antoniw, MS   

 John Griffiths, MS   



 

 

Sioned Williams, MS   

Jane Dodds, MS   

 Altaf Hussain , MS  

Amendment 23 was not agreed  

 

Amendment  12 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment  13 (Mark Isherwood, MS )was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment  24 (Sioned Williams, MS) was not moved. 

Amendment  14 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 15 (Mark Isherwood, MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

  

3 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers.  

 

In relation to item 3.2 Members agreed to write to Welsh Government to clarify the 

reason why the Committee had to issue a correction to its final report regarding the EU 

Settlement Scheme. 

 

In relation to item 3.4 Members agreed to write to Welsh Government to request a 

technical briefing from officials on progress relating to the Welsh Benefits Charter.  



 

 

3.1 Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs and the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd 

and Chief Whip to the Chair regarding food poverty  

3.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Government to the Chair in response to the 

Equality and Social Justice Committee's report: "Settled but not safe? EU citizens 

who stayed after Brexit"  

3.3 Correspondence from the Welsh Women's Budget Group and Women's Equality 

Network Wales to the Chair regarding the Welsh Government's 2026-2027 Budget  

3.4 Welsh Government response to the Equality and Social Justice Committee's report 

scrutinising the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2026-27  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of today's meeting and for the entirety of the 

Committee's meeting on 2 February 2026  

Members agreed the motion.  

5 Access to healthy, nutritious and affordable food: consideration of 

preparations for focus group sessions  

Members received and update and discussed the logistics of the upcoming focus group 

session.  


